Not
Rec
om
men
de
d
for
 N

3.1.1. Resolution
For recommendations on resolving this issue, see "2.4.1. Supply Bypass" on page 23. Additionally, refer to "5.
Ordering Guide" on page 29 for current ordering information.
3.2.  Latch Up Immunity (Revision A Only)
Latch up immunity generally exceeds ± 200 mA per pin. Exceptions: Certain pins provide < 100 mA of latch-up
immunity. To increase latch-up immunity on these pins, 100  of equivalent resistance must be included in series
with all of the pins listed in Table 13. The 100  equivalent resistance can be comprised of the source driver's
output resistance and a series termination resistor.
3.2.1. Resolution
This issue has been corrected with Revision B of the device. Refer to "5. Ordering Guide" on page 29 for more
information.
Table 13. Affected Ordering Part Numbers (Revision A Only)
Affected Ordering Part Numbers* Device
Revision Pin# Name Pin Type
SI8460SV-A-IS/IS1, SI8461SV-A-IS/IS1,
SI8462SV-A-IS/IS1, SI8463SV-A-IS/IS1 A
2 A1 Input
6 A5 Input or Output
10 B6 Input or Output
14 B2 Output
*Note:  SV = Speed Grade/Isolation Rating (AA, AB, BA, BB).
Si8460/61/62/63
28 Rev. 1.5
Not
Rec
om
men
de
d
for
 N
ew
 D
es
ign
s
4.  Pin Descriptions
Name SOIC-16 Pin# Type Description
VDD1 1 Supply Side 1 power supply.
A1 2 Digital Input Side 1 digital input.
A2 3 Digital Input Side 1 digital input.
A3 4 Digital Input Side 1 digital input.
A4 5 Digital I/O Side 1 digital input or output.
A5 6 Digital I/O Side 1 digital input or output.
A6 7 Digital I/O Side 1 digital input or output.
GND1 8 Ground Side 1 ground.
GND2 9 Ground Side 2 ground.
B6 10 Digital I/O Side 2 digital input or output.
B5 11 Digital I/O Side 2 digital input or output.
B4 12 Digital I/O Side 2 digital input or output.
B3 13 Digital Output Side 2 digital output.
B2 14 Digital Output Side 2 digital output.
B1 15 Digital Output Side 2 digital output.
VDD2 16 Supply Side 2 power supply.
VDD1
A1

Si8463AB-A-IS1 Si8663AB-B-IS1 3 3 1
Si8463BB-A-IS1 Si8663BB-B-IS1 3 3 150
Table 14. Ordering Guide for Valid OPNs1
Ordering Part
Number
(OPN)
Alternative Part
Number (APN)
Number of
Inputs VDD1
Side
Number of
Inputs VDD2
Side
Maximum
Data Rate
(Mbps)
Isolation
Rating
Package Type
Notes:
1. All packages are RoHS-compliant. Moisture sensitivity level is MSL2A with peak reflow temperature of 260 °C according to
the JEDEC industry standard classifications and peak solder temperature.
2. Revision A and Revision B devices are supported for existing designs.
Si8460/61/62/63
Rev. 1.5 31
Not
Rec
om
men
de
d
for
 N
ew
 D
es
ign
s
6.  Package Outline: 16-Pin Narrow Body SOIC
Figure 16 illustrates the package details for the Si846x in a 16-pin narrow-body SOIC (SO-16). Table 15 lists the
values for the dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 16. 16-pin Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC) Package
Table 15. Package Diagram Dimensions
Dimension Min Max
A — 1.75
A1 0.10 0.25
A2 1.25 —
b 0.31 0.51
c 0.17 0.25
D 9.90 BSC
E 6.00 BSC
E1 3.90 BSC
e 1.27 BSC
L 0.40 1.27
L2 0.25 BSC
Si8460/61/62/63

(Revision A and Revision B)" on page 27.
Revision 1.4 to Revision 1.5
 Updated "5. Ordering Guide" on page 29 to include
new title note and “ Alternative Part Number (APN)”
column.
Disclaimer
Silicon Laboratories intends to provide customers with the latest, accurate, and in-depth documentation of all peripherals and modules available for system and software implementers
using or intending to use the Silicon Laboratories products. Characterization data, available modules and peripherals, memory sizes and memory addresses refer to each specific
device, and "Typical" parameters provided can and do vary in different applications. Application examples described herein are for illustrative purposes only. Silicon Laboratories
reserves the right to make changes without further notice and limitation to product information, specifications, and descriptions herein, and does not give warranties as to the accuracy
or completeness of the included information. Silicon Laboratories shall have no liability for the consequences of use of the information supplied herein. This document does not imply
or express copyright licenses granted hereunder to design or fabricate any integrated circuits. The products must not be used within any Life Support System without the specific
written consent of Silicon Laboratories. A "Life Support System" is any product or system intended to support or sustain life and/or health, which, if it fails, can be reasonably expected
to result in significant personal injury or death. Silicon Laboratories products are generally not intended for military applications. Silicon Laboratories products shall under no
circumstances be used in weapons of mass destruction including (but not limited to) nuclear, biological or chemical weapons, or missiles capable of delivering such weapons.
Trademark Information
Silicon Laboratories Inc., Silicon Laboratories, Silicon Labs, SiLabs and the Silicon Labs logo, CMEMS®, EFM, EFM32, EFR, Energy Micro, Energy Micro logo and combinations
thereof, "the world’s most energy friendly microcontrollers", Ember®, EZLink®, EZMac®, EZRadio®, EZRadioPRO®, DSPLL®, ISOmodem ®, Precision32®, ProSLIC®, SiPHY®,
USBXpress® and others are trademarks or registered trademarks of Silicon Laboratories Inc. ARM, CORTEX, Cortex-M3 and THUMB are trademarks or registered trademarks of
ARM Holdings. Keil is a registered trademark of ARM Limited. All other products or brand names mentioned herein are trademarks of their respective holders.
Silicon Laboratories Inc.
400 West Cesar Chavez
Austin, TX 78701
USA
Smart.
Connected.
Energy-Friendly
Products
Quality
Support and Community
community.silabs.com